Tariff No.	4		10 Revised Page No. 2
	ame/Permit Number: T Trade Name:	orre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-26 Sunshine Disposal & Recycling	60
	Trade Name:  All pages contained in tariff and/or any supple	CHECK SHEET this tariff are listed below in consequents to the tariff listed on this page fore, the issue date of this page.  Page Current Number Revision  13 0 13A 0 14 0 15 1 16 6 17 2 18 0 19 1 20 6 21 7 22 0 23 6 24 6	Page Current Number Revision  25 2 26 0 27 1 28 0 29 1 30 3 31 7 32 6 33 6 34 2 35 2 36 0  Appendix A
		Supplements in Effect	<u>:t</u>
		SPECIAL FUEL SURCHARGE S	SUPPLEMENT NO. 2
Issued by:	John Lloyd		
Issue date:	November 15, 2022	Eft (For Official Use Only)	fective Date: 1/1/2023
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>4</u>		6	Revised Page No. 16						
Company Name/Permit Number: To Registered Trade Name:	orre Refuse & Recycling, LL0 Sunshine Disposal & Recy								
<u>lte</u>	m 55 Over-sized or Over-	weight Cans or Units	<u>.</u>						
The company reserves the right to roor micro-mini-can) which, upon reas			_						
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.									
	\$ 5.72 (A) per Unit.								
NOTE: For charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, contail	ners, or drop boxes s	see item 207.						
	Item 60 Overtime	e Periods							
Companies will assess additional choeriods. Overtime periods include S		·	uest, during overtime						
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving I Christmas Day	-							
Time is to be recorded to the neares the terminal until the time it returns t		rom the time the con	npany's vehicle leaves						
No additional charge will be assesse company's convenience.	ed to customers for overtime	e or holiday work per	formed solely for the						
Charge pe Minimum									
ssued by: John Lloyd									
ssue date: 11/15/2022	(For Official Use	Effective Date:	1/1/2023						
Docket No. TG	Date:		Ву:						

Tariff No.	4						6	Revised F	age	No.	20
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260											
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
<u>Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u> Rates in this item apply:											
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ol>											
Rates below apply in the following service area: Areas in Unincorporated Spokane County in Appendix A not eligible for curbside recycling											
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate
Mini-Can	WG	\$19.42	(A)								
35 Gal**	MG	\$15.11	(A)								
35 Gal**	WG	\$24.32	(A)								
64 Gal**	WG	\$33.02	(A)								
96 Gal**	WG	\$41.92	(A)								
			` /								
**Company P	rovided										
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes:	-		-	-	eek Garbage; M nthly Recycling;	-	_		kly Recycling	
Note 1:	No credit		n for	partially fille	•	d even if fewe o credit will b				•	rip.
Note 2:		ge for an oc lar pickup is			esidential b	ag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	-can, or mi	cro-r	nini-can	
Note 3:	Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$12.95 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.										
Note 4:	Rollout ch	narges in ite	m 2	05 may app	ly.						
Note 5:	For container service items 240 or 255 may be used. For drop box service items 260 or 275 may be used.										
Issued by:	John Lloy	rd									
Issue date:	Novembe	er 15, 2022					Effec	tive Date:	Jan <u>ı</u>	uary 1, 2023	3
				(F	or Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. T	G			Da	ate:		E	Ву:			_

Tariff No.	4	-						7	Revised	Page No.	21
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260											
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)										
Rates in this item apply:											
residentia	(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or										
					-					or	
(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed											
	perty owner	•		J			,				
Rates below	apply to Red			sidents as o		-	-	Code Chap	oter 8.58		
		and wit	IIII Oita	эо от орока	no ana 7						
Number of	Frequency	Garbag		Co-Mingled	Organ		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service	1	Recycling	Recycli	-	Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate	:	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
35 Gal**	MG	\$ 15.	11 (A)	\$5.00	\$ 12.	.00					
35 Gal**	EOWG	\$ 17.		\$5.00	<del> </del>	.00					
35 Gal**	WG	\$ 24.		\$5.00	\$ 12.						
64 Gal**	WG	\$ 33.	)2 (A)	\$5.00	\$ 12.	.00					
96 Gal**	WG	\$ 41.	92 (A)	\$5.00	\$ 12.	.00					
96 Gal**	EOWR			\$6.00							
**0											
**Company P	rovided				-						
Frequency of Se	I rvice Codes: V	VG=Weekl	/ Garbag	e; EOWG-Eve	ry Other W	Veek G	L arbage; MG=Mc	nthly Garbage	e; WR=We	ekly Recycling	
		EOWR=E	very Oth	er Week Recyc	cling; MR=	Monthly	/ Recycling; List	others used b	oy company	<b>/</b> :	
Note 1:	Description	n/rules re	ated to	recycling p	rogram a	are sh	own on page	22.			
Note 2:	Description	n/rules re	ated to	organic wa	ste prog	ıram a	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to the re	cycling	rates showr	n above,	a rec	ycling charge	of 0.47 (R)	applies.		
Note 4:			-		•		n if fewer un	•	•	•	
	receptacles		-		filled ca	ans. N	lo credit will b	e given it c	ustomer	tails to set	
Note 5:	Rollout cha	arges in i	em 20	ō may apply							
Note 6:	The charge on a regula				sidential	bag, c	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
Note 7:	For contair		e items	s 240 or 255	may be	used	. For drop b	ox service	items 260	or 275	
	may be use	su.			Recycl	ling s	ervice rates	on this pa	ge expire	on: Janua	ary 1, 2024
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
Issue date:	November	15, 2022						Effecti	ve Date:	January 1,	2023
				(Fo	or Officia	l Use	Only)			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
Docket No. T	G			Date	e:			By:			_

Tariff No.	4		6	Revised Page No.	23
	ame/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Frade Name: Sunshine D	& Recycling, LLC G-2 Disposal & Recycling	60		
	<u>Item 105 Mu</u>	ulti-family Service N	Monthly Rates		
Multi-Family	y recycling provisions shown on this	s page apply only in t	ne following se	ervice area:	
	Eligible residents as defined in Spo	okane County Code r	esolution 11-0	642	
-	a description of the recycling progra 2 of Spokane County	m. Program provideo	d in accordanc	e with Resolution	
Custome	rs will receive a 95 gallon container.	Materials will be co	-mingled.		
The follo	wing materials will be accepted:				
Bottles, P	rd , Aluminum Cans, Steel/Tin Cans, Plastic Jars and Tubs, Plastic Trays ar per (including Office Paper, Junk Ma	nd Cups, Plastic Nurse	ery Pots and Pi	ill Bottles over 4 ounces	
Cardboar	d must be cut or broken down so it	fits in the container			
	vill be every-other week. Service is rs provided.	voluntary. Custome	will be charge	ed for the number of	
Containe extra gar	rs that are deemed by the driver to bage.	be contaminated ma	y not be colled	cted or may be hauled a	as
Re-delive	ry fees and lost toter fees in item 52	2 apply.			
	Multi-Family Service Rates (Month	ly charge for Weekly	Service)		
	\$5.00 Per 95 Gallon Recycle	Container			
	In addition to the recycling rates sh	nown above, a recycli	ng charge of 0	0.47 (R) per unit applies.	
	Recycling	service rates on thi	s page expire	on: January 1, 2024	
Issued By: J	ohn Lloyd				
Issue date:	November 15, 2022	Et For Official Use Only)		January 1, 2023	
Docket No. <sup>-</sup>	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	By:	

Tariff No. 4			6 Revise	ed Page No. 24						
Company Name/Perm Registered Trade Nam	it Number: Torre Refuse ane: Sunshine D	& Recycling, LLC G-2 Disposal & Recycling	60							
		Item 120 Drums								
Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup										
Regular Route Service \$										
Special Pickup \$										
		·								
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Receptacles and	Litter Toters							
	Customer-owned Rece	entacle Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pick	:up						
	Size or Type:	\$	rtocoptacio, i el i leit	<u>up</u>						
	Size or Type:	\$								
	71	<u>.</u> .								
	Company-owned Rece	ptacle: Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pick	up						
	Size or Type:	\$								
	Size or Type:	\$								
Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material  Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.  Regular Route: The following rates apply:										
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	Additional cubic yards Rate per yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup	Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet						
Bulky Materials	\$21.86	\$21.86	\$21.86	\$8.97						
Loose material	Ψ2σσ	Ψ=1.00	<b>\$200</b>	Ψ0.01						
(customer load)										
Loose material										
(company load)	\$27.78 (A)	\$27.78 (A)	\$27.78 (A)	\$12.57						
Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: November 15, 2022 Effective Date: January 1, 2023										
		For Official Use Only		,						
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:							

Tariff No. <u>4</u>	3	Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre R Registered Trade Name: Sunsh	efuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 ine Disposal & Recycling	
	Item 230 Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other ite	ms in the tariff specifically refer to this it	em.
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Spokane County Transfer Stations	MSW	\$ 114.00 (A) per Ton *
		* Plus \$2.00 per load
Spokane Waste to Energy	MSW	\$ 120.56 (A) per Ton
Graham Road Landfill	CDL	\$ 43.14 per Ton
	Industrial Processing Waste	\$ 33.04 per Ton
	Foundry Casting Slag	\$ 23.47 per Ton
	Special Waste (permit required	
	(e.g. railroad ties, Petroleum and	
	metal contaminated soils, off	
	spec projects and Street sweeping)	\$ 39.20 per Ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special cor sheets as necessary.		
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue date: November 15, 2022	Effective Date:	: January 1, 2023
	(For Official Use Only)	
	,	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 4				_	7	Revised F	Page No.	31			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle  Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area: Appendix A											
					Type of Cor						
Permanent Service		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard			
Monthly Rent (if ap	plicable)	\$11.81	\$11.81	\$14.50	\$15.77	\$18.66	\$23.66	\$29,12			
First Pickup		\$23.29 (A)	\$32.27 (A)	\$41.02 (A)	\$55.92 (A)	\$70.18 (A)	\$91.90(A)	\$109.88 (A)			
Each Additional Pi	ckup	\$23.29 (A)	\$32.27 (A)	\$41.02 (A)	\$55.92 (A)	\$70.18 (A)	\$91.90(A)	\$109.88 (A)			
Special Pickups		\$57.22 (A)	\$65.37 (A)	\$74.96 (A)	\$89.90 (A)	\$106.43 (A)	\$127.01 (A)	\$146.85 (A)			
Temporary Service	e										
Initial Delivery		\$81.09	***	\$81.09	\$81.09	\$81.09	\$81.09	\$81.09			
Pickup Rate		40.49 (A)	***	\$65.46 (A)	\$80.49 (A)	\$91.88 (A)	\$113.39 (A)	\$129.95 (A)			
Rent Per Calenda	<sup>-</sup> Day	\$1.39	***	\$1.52	\$2.11	\$2.43	\$2.74	\$3.40			
<ul> <li>Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.</li> <li>Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> <li>Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)</li> <li>Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of \$ 18.14 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste</li> <li>Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$20.05 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.</li> </ul>											
Issued by: John L	Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue date: Novem	ber 15 202	22		Fff	ective Date	January 1, 20	023				
icodo dato. Novem	201 10, 202	- <u>-</u>	(For Of	ficial Use On		January 1, 20	<i></i>				
Docket No. TG			•			By:					

Tariff No. 4				6	Revised	Page No.	32		
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling									
Registered Trade Name:	Surisilile Dis	sposai & К	ecycling						
Item 24	15 Container	r Service	Dumped in	Company's	Vehicle				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ted Material (C					ers)			
			rcial Can Se						
	Rates sta	ated per co	ontainer, per	pickup					
Service Area: Appendix A									
			Size or	Type of Cor	ntainer				
Permanent Service	13	32 gal. Toter		96 gal. Toter	Italiioi				
Each Scheduled Pickup		-	\$9.91 (A)	\$12.89 (A)	\$	\$	\$		
Special Pickups	\$ \$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Temporary Service									
Pickup Rate	\$	5.97 (A)	\$9.91 (A)	\$12.89 (A)	\$	\$	\$		
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)									
Issued by: John Lloyd									
Issue date: November 15, 2022				ective Date:	January 1,	2023			
	(	For Officia	l Use Only)						
Docket No. TG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date:			By:		<del></del>		

Tariff No. 4			6	Revised Pa	ge No. <u>33</u>					
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Negistered Trade Name. Sunsimile Disposal & Necycling										
Item 25	55 Container Ser	vice Dumped in	Company's Ve	hicle						
	Compacted Materia									
	Rates stated	per container, per	pickup							
Service Area: Appendix A										
Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service		4 Yard	l jps s. Gss.							
Each Scheduled Pickup \$	\$		\$	\$ \$	\$					
Special Pickups \$			\$	\$ \$	\$					
Temporary Service										
Pickup Rate \$	\$	\$214.74 (A)	\$	\$	\$					
No.										
Note1: Permanent Service: Se			•	•	• *					
unless local government										
Customer will be charge particular trip. No credit				e serviced on	а					
particular trip. 140 credit	will be given for pe	artially-filled contail	1013.							
Accessorial charges assessed (lids,	, unlocking, unlatch	ning, etc.)								
, ,	-									
Note 2: A gate or obstruction cha	arge of \$ 18.14 wil	I be assessed for d	ppening, unlocl	king, or closin	g gates,					
or moving obstructions in	n order to pick up s	solid waste								
Note 3: In addition to all other ap		•		•	•					
will be assessed if conta	•			vill not close d	lue to overfilling					
or if additional materials	are placed on or n	ear the containers.								
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Jesus data: Nevember 45, 2022		-	ffootive Date:	lanuary 1 200	)2					
Issue date: November 15, 2022	(For t	 Official Use Only)	ffective Date:	January 1,202						
	(1 01 (	co.a. ooo omy)								
Docket No. TG	Date:		Bv	:						
			-,							